the (a,c) SPT and (b,d) AS stations. The red and gray lines represent the linear fit of improved and
original simulations, respectively.

Table 5. Statistical analyses of modeled monthly LAI and NPP.

  SPT AS
  r R2 RMSE RE r R2 RMSE RE

LAI
RU–IBIS 0.94 0.88 0.60 0.02 0.96 0.92 0.47 −0.06
O–IBIS 0.77 0.60 1.39 0.56 0.63 0.40 1.46 −9.67

NPP
RU–IBIS 0.96 0.92 474.11 0.29 0.93 0.87 318.18 −0.38
O–IBIS 0.23 0.05 1188.11 −0.43 0.81 0.65 467.82 0.38

3.4. Parameter Sensitivity
As shown in Table 6, the simulation results are most sensitive to changes in the Z0m.

For the cropland, a 20% increase in the Z0m decreased ST and NEE by 26.68% and
18.25%, respectively, and increased SW, ET, and Re by 86.43%, 42.71%, and 38.07%, re-
spectively. Therefore, the accuracy of the input parameters plays an important role in
the simulation results. While the +20% change in the SLA value resulted in a moderate
NPP increase of 5–8%, the sensitivity of NEE to SLA is much higher than that of NPP.

Table 6. The results of the model parameter sensitivity experiments.

Sites  Parameters Value
Sensitivity (+20%) Sensitivity (−20%)

ST SW
ET
(%)

NPP NEE Re ST SW
ET
(%)

NPP NEE Re

SPT
Z0m (m) 85 −26.68

※ 86.43 42.71 1.02 −18.25 38.07 −9.62 38.02 16.84 −0.31 −23.09 46.37

SLA (m2/kg) 6.85 0.17 0.00 0.01 −0.01 −0.15 0.01 −1.20 −0.01 −0.02 0.03 0.28 −0.02

AS
Z0m (m) 66.4 −0.42 −28.13 −15.64 0.16 −10.70 −32.72 8.35 0.39 0.13 −0.17 0.56 0.07

SLA (m2/kg) 3.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 −0.31 0.01 0.00 0.01 −0.01 0.00

CW
Z0m (m) 80 −1.30 −15.81 −5.27 0.49 −62.27 −23.44 5.69 44.15 22.12 −0.27 10.93 41.47

SLA (m2/kg) 4.34 0.96 0.00 0.01 −0.02 0.02 0.00 −0.37 0.00 −0.02 0.01 −0.05 −0.01
ERDS Z0m (m) 40.2 13.15 −22.28 9.20 0.60 −53.31 30.55 3.17 0.10 0.10 −0.11 −4.06 0.12

Figure 5. Comparison scatter plots of O–IBIS, RU–IBIS, and the observed LAI and NPP values in
the (a,c) SPT and (b,d) AS stations. The red and gray lines represent the linear fit of improved and
original simulations, respectively.

Atmosphere 2023, 14, 1724 9 of 15

Table 5. Statistical analyses of modeled monthly LAI and NPP.

SPT AS

r R2 RMSE RE r R2 RMSE RE

LAI
RU–IBIS 0.94 0.88 0.60 0.02 0.96 0.92 0.47 −0.06
O–IBIS 0.77 0.60 1.39 0.56 0.63 0.40 1.46 −9.67

NPP
RU–IBIS 0.96 0.92 474.11 0.29 0.93 0.87 318.18 −0.38
O–IBIS 0.23 0.05 1188.11 −0.43 0.81 0.65 467.82 0.38

Figure 5c,d shows the results between the observed O–IBIS and RU–IBIS NPP at SPT
and AS stations, which demonstrated that the RU–IBIS simulations maintained consistency
with the observed NPP. The NPP of O–IBIS was much lower than the observed value.
After modifying IBIS, the underestimation phenomenon improved significantly. The cor-
relation coefficients were 0.52 (O–IBIS) and 0.95 (RU–IBIS), respectively. The statistical
metrics for accuracy and error improved when we used the RU–IBIS results instead of the
O–IBIS results.

3.4. Parameter Sensitivity

As shown in Table 6, the simulation results are most sensitive to changes in the Z0m.
For the cropland, a 20% increase in the Z0m decreased ST and NEE by 26.68% and 18.25%,
respectively, and increased SW, ET, and Re by 86.43%, 42.71%, and 38.07%, respectively.
Therefore, the accuracy of the input parameters plays an important role in the simulation
results. While the +20% change in the SLA value resulted in a moderate NPP increase of
5–8%, the sensitivity of NEE to SLA is much higher than that of NPP.

Table 6. The results of the model parameter sensitivity experiments.

Sites Parameters Value
Sensitivity (+20%) Sensitivity (−20%)

ST SW ET
(%) NPP NEE Re ST SW ET

(%) NPP NEE Re

SPT
Z0m (m) 85 −26.68

※ 86.43 42.71 1.02 −18.25 38.07 −9.62 38.02 16.84 −0.31 −23.09 46.37

SLA
(m2/kg) 6.85 0.17 0.00 0.01 −0.01 −0.15 0.01 −1.20 −0.01 −0.02 0.03 0.28 −0.02

AS
Z0m (m) 66.4 −0.42 −28.13 −15.64 0.16 −10.70 −32.72 8.35 0.39 0.13 −0.17 0.56 0.07

SLA
(m2/kg) 3.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 −0.31 0.01 0.00 0.01 −0.01 0.00

CW
Z0m (m) 80 −1.30 −15.81 −5.27 0.49 −62.27 −23.44 5.69 44.15 22.12 −0.27 10.93 41.47

SLA
(m2/kg) 4.34 0.96 0.00 0.01 −0.02 0.02 0.00 −0.37 0.00 −0.02 0.01 −0.05 −0.01

ERDS
Z0m (m) 40.2 13.15 −22.28 9.20 0.60 −53.31 30.55 3.17 0.10 0.10 −0.11 −4.06 0.12

SLA
(m2/kg) 54.05 22.19 −22.16 9.46 0.34 −54.24 30.81 −4.83 −0.17 −0.09 0.15 7.20 −0.25

Note: +20%: model parameters increased by 20%; −20%: model parameters decreased by 20%; −26.68 ※: when
the Z0m increases by 20%, the soil temperature decreases by 26.68%.

3.5. RDA Analysis

Figures 6 and 7 show that the arid region ecosystem is highly sensitive to changes
in temperature. While warming temperatures are minimally impacted by precipitation,
NPP tends to rise along with the temperature. The two consecutive RDA axes (Figure 6)
suggest the pattern of carbon fluxes with climate change and illustrate that the first RDA
axis (66.84%) is absolutely dominant. The second RDA axis accounts for 17% of the carbon